A RESOLUTION honoring Mr. and Mrs. Minos Cox on the occasion of their 75th wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS, Minos Cox and Launa Elizabeth Edwards were married by the Reverend Everett Gill at Golden Pond, Kentucky, in 1941; and

WHEREAS, Launa Elizabeth Cox, a homemaker, is the daughter of the late Hugh and Lena Edwards. Minos Cox, a retired welder, farmer, and master sorghum maker, is the son of the late Sammy J. and Pearl Cox; and

WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Cox have four beloved children, Glenn Cox and his wife, Peggy, Dennis Cox and his wife, Terry, Keith Cox and his wife, Vicky, and Nancy Cox Hunter and her husband, Garrett; 11 grandchildren; and 18 great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, this august body rightfully honors those married couples who serve as an inspiration to others through their unconditional love and dedication to one another. In celebration of their 75 years of loving marriage, this body congratulates Minos and Launa Cox and grants them best wishes as they continue their lives together;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The Senate hereby honors Mr. and Mrs. Minos Cox upon their 75th wedding anniversary, and acknowledges their loving children, grandchildren, and great-grandchildren.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Mr. and Mrs. Minos Cox.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery.